As the applicable percentage ratios under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of the Capital
Increase on 13 March 2023, when aggregated with the Capital Increase on 31 December 2022
are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Capital Increase constitutes a disclosable transaction for
the Company and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements under Chapter 14
of the Listing Rules.

THE CAPITAL INCREASE

On 13 March 2023, the Company, the Subsidiaries and the Target Company entered into the
Capital Increase Agreements and the Shareholder Agreements with the Investors in relation to
the Capital Increase. The principal terms of the Capital Increase Agreements and the Shareholder
Agreements are set out below:

Subject matter

The registered capital of the Target Company will be increased from the current RMB230.0 million
to RMB239.0 million, and the Investors agreed to subscribe for 4.07% of the enlarged equity
interest of the Target Company.

Amount of capital to be contributed by the Investors

The details of the capital to be contributed by the Investors to the Target Company are as follows:

Contribution
to registered

capital

Contribution
to capital

reserve
Total

contribution
(RMB) (RMB) (RMB)

Fifth Investor 4,431,818 20,568,182 25,000,000
Sixth Investor 3,563,182 16,536,818 20,100,000
Seventh Investor 1,772,727 8,227,273 10,000,000

Total 9,767,727 45,332,273 55,100,000

3

The changes to the registered capital and equity interests of the Target Company before and after
the Capital Increase are set out below:

As at the date
of the Capital

Increase Agreements
Registered capital

Upon completion
of the Capital

Increase Registered
capital

RMB % RMB %

First Subsidiary 185,250,000 80.53 185,250,000 77.25
Second Subsidiary 9,750,000 4.24 9,750,000 4.07
First Investor 17,727,273 7.71 17,727,273 7.39
Second Investor 9,799,636 4.26 9,799,636 4.09
Third Investor 4,247,455 1.85 4,247,455 1.77
Fourth Investor 3,274,227 1.42 3,274,227 1.36
Fifth Investor – – 4,431,818 1.85
Sixth Investor – – 3,563,182 1.49
Seventh Investor – – 1,772,727 0.74

Total 230,048,591 100.00 239,816,318 100.00

Basis of determining the Capital Increase amount

The Capital Increase on 13 March 2023 has the same valuation basis as the Capital Increase on
31 December 2022, which was RMB1,100.0 million, being the pre-investment valuation of the
entire interest of the Target Company before the Capital Increase on 31 December 2022 and was
determined based on arm’s length negotiations between the parties. Such valuation was determined
by reference to the amount of the Target Company’s net profit (after tax) of approximately
RMB90.9 million for the year ended 31 December 2021 and net asset value of approximately